2004, there were 681 stockholders of record of our common stock.

DIVIDEND POLICY

We have not historically paid, and do not intend to pay in the foreseeable future, cash dividends on our common stock. We presently intend
to retain cash from operations for use in our business, with any future decision to pay cash dividends on our common stock dependent upon our
growth, profitability, financial condition, and other factors our board of directors considers relevant.

31

Edgar Filing: INPUT OUTPUT INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows our capitalization as of March 31, 2004:

� on an actual basis; and

� on a pro forma basis, to reflect:

� the consummation of the GXT acquisition; and

� the sale by us of 20,000,000 shares of our common stock pursuant to this offering (assuming no exercise of the underwriters�
over-allotment option).

You should read this table in conjunction with our financial statements and the notes to those financial statements incorporated by reference
into this prospectus, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements beginning on page 36, and the historical consolidated financial statements
and the related notes of GXT beginning on page F-3.

March 31, 2004

Actual Pro Forma

(unaudited)
(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 25,000 $ 22,712

Long-term debt, net of current maturities
5.50% Convertible Senior Notes Due 2008 $ 60,000 $ 60,000
Other long-term debt 18,033 20,013

Total long-term debt 78,033 80,013

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value; authorized 100,000,000 shares;
issued and outstanding: 53,106,829 shares actual, net of treasury
stock; and 73,106,829 shares pro forma and as adjusted(1) 540 740
Additional paid-in capital 307,604 453,354
Accumulated deficit (159,095) (159,095)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 909 909
Treasury stock, at cost, 791,869 shares (5,905) (5,905)
Unamortized restricted stock compensation (320) (320)

Total stockholders� equity 143,733 289,683

Total capitalization $ 221,766 $ 369,696

(1) Excludes (a) 6,231,287 shares of common stock reserved for issuance under our stock option and incentive plans and agreements, of which
options to purchase 5,719,131 shares at an average exercise price of $8.00 were outstanding as of April 30, 2004; (b)
approximately 13,888,888 shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of our 5.5% senior convertible notes due 2008; (c) an
estimated 2,900,000 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options to be assumed in connection with the GXT
acquisition; and (d) 3,031,445 shares of common stock that the underwriters have an option to purchase solely to cover over-allotments.

Edgar Filing: INPUT OUTPUT INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 43

32

Edgar Filing: INPUT OUTPUT INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

GXT ACQUISITION

Overview of GXT

GXT is a leading provider of seismic data processing and subsurface imaging services to oil and gas companies. GXT is focused on marine

[…]

statements are based upon assumptions and adjustments that we believe are reasonable. The unaudited pro forma financial statements and the
accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of I/O and of GXT, including the notes thereto,
incorporated by reference or included elsewhere in this prospectus.

For financial accounting purposes, the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed under the GXT acquisition referred to in these unaudited
pro forma financial statements have been or will be recorded at their fair values as of the date of the acquisition. The allocation in these
unaudited pro forma financial statements is a preliminary allocation based on an internally prepared valuation of the fair value of the acquired
assets and liabilities of GXT. When finalized, the allocation may vary from the allocation presented in these unaudited pro forma financial
statements.

36

Edgar Filing: INPUT OUTPUT INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

INPUT/OUTPUT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

Year Ended December 31, 2003

Input/ GXT Pro Forma Pro Forma
Output As Adjusted(1)(2) Adjustments(1)(3) Input/Output(1)

(in thousands, except per share data)
Net sales $150,033 $49,056 $ � $199,089
Cost of sales 122,192 30,946 3,750(4) 156,888

Gross profit 27,841 18,110 (3,750) 42,201

Operating expenses:
Research and development 18,696 � � 18,696
Marketing and sales 12,566 4,465 � 17,031
General and administrative 16,753 7,130 � 23,883
Impairment of long lived assets 1,120 � � 1,120

Total operating expenses 49,135 11,595 � 60,730

Income (loss) from
operations (21,294) 6,515 (3,750) (18,529)

Interest expense (4,087) (821) 410 (5) (4,498)
Interest income 1,903 � � 1,903
Fair value adjustment and exchange of
warrant obligation 1,757 � � 1,757
Impairment of investment (2,059) � � (2,059)
Other income 976 � � 976

Income (loss) before income
taxes (22,804) 5,694 (3,340) (20,450)

Income tax expense (benefit) 348 1,968 (1,742)(6) 574

Net income (loss) $ (23,152) $ 3,726 $ (1,598) $ (21,024)

Basic loss per share $ (0.45) $ (0.30)
Diluted loss per share $ (0.45) $ (0.30)
Weighted average number of shares
outstanding 51,237 20,000(7) 71,237
Weighted average number of
diluted shares outstanding 51,237 20,000(7) 71,237

37

Edgar Filing: INPUT OUTPUT INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

INPUT/OUTPUT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

Three Months Ended March 31, 2004

Input/ GXT Pro Forma Pro Forma
Output As Adjusted(1)(2) Adjustments(1)(3) Input/Output(1)

(in thousands, except per share data)
Net sales $36,287 $19,822 $ � $56,109
Cost of sales 24,026 12,547 938(4) 37,511

Gross profit 12,261 7,275 (938) 18,598

Operating expenses (income):
Research and development 4,075 � � 4,075
Marketing and sales 3,299 1,337 � 4,636
General and administrative 4,693 2,448 � 7,141
Gain on sale of assets (850) � � (850)

Total operating expenses 11,217 3,785 � 15,002

Income (loss) from operations 1,044 3,490 (938) 3,596
Interest expense (1,496) (252) 126(5) (1,622)
Interest income 469 � � 469
Other income 16 � � 16

Income (loss) before income taxes 33 3,238 (812) 2,459
Income tax expense (benefit) 591 1,171 (1,107)(6) 655

Net income (loss) $ (558) $ 2,067 $ 295 $ 1,804

Basic income (loss) per share $ (0.01) $ 0.03
Diluted income (loss) per share $ (0.01) $ 0.02
Weighted average number of shares
outstanding 52,113 20,000(7) 72,113
Weighted average number of diluted
shares outstanding 52,113 22,561(8) 74,674

38

Edgar Filing: INPUT OUTPUT INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

INPUT/OUTPUT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

March 31, 2004

Input/ Pro Forma Pro Forma
Output GXT Adjustments(1)(3) Input/ Output(1)

(in thousands)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 25,000 $ 2,512 $ (4,800)(9) $ 22,712
Restricted cash 1,080 � � 1,080
Accounts receivable, net 33,928 9,536 � 43,464
Unbilled revenue � 6,455 � 6,455
Current portion notes receivable, net 11,987 � � 11,987
Inventories 57,333 � � 57,333
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,476 1,100 � 4,576

Total current assets 132,804 19,603 (4,800) 147,607

Notes receivable 5,938 � � 5,938
Net assets held for sale 2,430 � � 2,430
Property, plant and equipment, net 28,160 13,319 � 41,479
Seismic data library � 12,354 � 12,354
Deferred tax asset 1,149 620 (620)(10) 1,149
Goodwill, net 76,367 � 88,933(11) 165,300
Other assets, net 13,543 268 45,000(12) 58,811

Total assets $260,391 $46,164 $128,513 $435,068

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Notes payable and current maturities of
long-term debt $ 2,168 $ 8,715 $ (3,775)(13) $ 7,108
Accounts payable 15,908 2,961 � 18,869
Accrued expenses 14,740 7,957 � 22,697
Deferred revenue 1,994 8,897 � 10,891
Dividends payable � 1,992 � 1,992
Deferred tax liability � 2,016 (2,016)(10) �

Total current liabilities 34,810 32,538 (5,791) 61,557

Long-term debt, net of current maturities 78,033 2,730 (750)(14) 80,013
Other long-term liabilities 3,815 � � 3,815
Redeemable preferred stock � 10,446 (10,446)(15) �
Stockholders� equity:

Stockholders� equity 143,733 450 145,500(16) 289,683

Total stockholders� equity 143,733 450 145,500 289,683

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $260,391 $46,164 $128,513 $435,068

Edgar Filing: INPUT OUTPUT INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 51

39

Edgar Filing: INPUT OUTPUT INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

INPUT/OUTPUT, INC.

NOTES TO PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(1) The following is a preliminary estimate of the purchase price (in thousands) for the GXT acquisition:

Cash payment paid for GXT shares $129,975
Exchange of vested employee stock options 15,500
Payoff of GXT debt 4,525
Acquisition costs 750

Total purchase price $150,750

This preliminary estimate of the purchase price has been allocated as presented below based on an internally prepared preliminary
assessment of the fair value of the assets and liabilities of GXT at March 31, 2004.

Book Value
of Assets Preliminary
Acquired Purchase

(Liabilities Price Preliminary
Assumed) Allocation Fair Value

(in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,512 $ $ 2,512
Accounts receivables 9,536 9,536
Unbilled revenues 6,455 6,455
Prepaid and other current assets 1,100 1,100
Property, plant and equipment 13,319 13,319
Seismic data library 12,354 12,354
Deferred tax asset 620 (620) �
Other assets 268 45,000 45,268
Goodwill � 88,933 88,933
Notes payable � current (8,715) 3,775 (4,940)
Accounts payable (2,961) (2,961)
Accrued expenses (7,957) (7,957)
Deferred revenue (8,897) (8,897)
Deferred tax liability (2,016) 2,016 �
Long-term debt, net of current maturities (2,730) 750 (1,980)
Dividends payable (1,992) (1,992)

$10,896 $139,854 $150,750

All liabilities assumed were at their estimated fair values, as were the seismic data library and the property, plant and equipment. The fair
value of intangibles are estimated to be $45 million (see note 12 below). There were no identified intangible assets which were determined
to have indefinite lives. This preliminary assessment of fair value resulted in $88.9 million of goodwill which will be subject to periodic
impairment testing.

(2) GXT has a fiscal year end of June 30. Therefore, in order to comply with Article 11 of Regulation S-X of the Securities and Exchange
Commission, the GXT Statement of Income for the year ended December 31, 2003 has been adjusted to present results for the twelve